James  Bauld (Legal Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 

Tribunal”) determined that the Respondent should be ordered to make 

payment to the Applicants of the sum of ONE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED 

AND SEVENTY FIVE POUNDS (£1,875) with interest thereon at the rate of 8% 

per annum running from the date of the decision of the First-tier Tribunal to 

grant this order, being 8 January 2026, until payment. 

Background 

1. By application dated 15 July 2025 the applicant sought an order in terms of